financial position date for recognition and disclosure in the accompanying financial statements
through the date the financial statements were issued, which is September 30, 2024.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2022 financial statements to correspond to the 2023
format.  Total net position and change in net position are unchanged due to these reclassifications.

HARRISON COUNTY HOSPITAL AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

 15

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

On January 1, 2023, the Hospital adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements (“SBITA”). This statement requires SBITA’s with a term
greater than 12 months are capitalized, resulting in right-to-use subscription asset and a
corresponding subscription liability. Previously, such arrangements were classified as outflows of
resources, and were not recorded on the statements of net position. The following tables
outlines the prior period adjustments necessary to adopt this standard:

As Previously
Stated As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statement of Financial Position
Capital assets, net 22,583,579$   399,356$   22,982,935$
Current portion of subscription-based information
   technology agreement liabilities -0-   (151,846)   (151,846)
Subscription-based information technology agreement
   liabilities, net of current portion -0-   (237,014)   (237,014)
Total net position (28,960,872)   (10,496) (28,971,368)

(6,377,293)$   -0-$   (6,377,293)$

As Previously
Stated As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Depreciation (3,206,561)$   (137,681)$   (3,344,242)$
Purchased services (7,983,256)   151,488 (7,831,768)
Nonoperating revenues (interest expense) (353,857)   (3,311) (357,168)

(11,543,674)$   10,496$   (11,533,178)$

` As Previously
Stated As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statement of cash flows

Operating activities (direct method)
Cash paid to vendors and suppliers (55,973,690)$   (146,986)$   (56,120,676)$

Operating activities (indirect method)
Loss from operations (3,079,002)   13,807   (3,065,195)
Depreciation 3,206,561   137,681   3,344,242

Capital and related financing activities
Principal payments on subscription-based information
   technology agreeement liabilities -0-   (148,177)   (148,177)
Interest paid for long-term debt (199,422)   (3,311)   (202,733)

HARRISON COUNTY HOSPITAL AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

 16

3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits and investments are comprised of the following at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023 2022

Carrying amount:
  Cash and cash equivalents 2,839,266$   5,891,406$
  Mutual funds 3,392,361   2,983,835

   Total 6,231,627$   8,875,241$

Included in the balance sheet captions:
   Cash and cash equivalents 2,612,853$   4,025,966$
   Assets whose use is limited 3,618,774   4,849,275